
 

 

Merton Council 

Appointments Committee Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Billy Christie 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Anthony Fairclough 
Kirsten Galea 
Simon McGrath 
Nick McLean 
  
 
Date: Thursday 1 September 2022  

Time:   5.00 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Morden, SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  recruitment@merton.gov.uk 
or telephone 020 8545 3319. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Appointments Committee Agenda 

1 September 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

5  Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting  5 - 6 

6  Senior Executive Recruitment  7 - 60 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2021
(6.30 pm - 6.59 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 

Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor David Simpson, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Eleanor Stringer and 
Councillor Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Louise Round (Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership and Monitoring Officer), Liz Hammond (Interim Head 
of HR) and Louise Fleming (Democracy Services Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 are agreed 
as a correct record.

4 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4)

The Interim Head of HR presented the report which set out a draft recruitment 
process for the post of Chief Executive, and advised that it would be reported to 
Council on 3 February 2021 for final approval, in accordance with the Employee 
Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s Constitution.

In response to a Member question, the Interim Head of HR advised that there had 
been no consideration given to the option of a shared Chief Executive with another 
borough.  Some Members felt although the Council had successful shared services, 
that a shared leadership arrangement would not be appropriate for Merton.  It was 
felt that clear and accountable leadership was essential for Merton’s success.

It was noted that the Job Description attached had been updated but was broadly the 
same as the one used to recruit the existing post holder and therefore it was 
proposed that the Job Description be updated after consultation with the chosen 
executive recruitment consultant.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

It was proposed that the shortlisting and interview panel comprise of the three Group 
Leaders on the Committee, in addition to the Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Children and Education and the Cabinet Member for Women and 
Equalities.  This was to ensure the appropriate level of gravitas and gender balance 
and a demonstration to potential candidates of the Council’s commitment to 
equalities.

RESOLVED:

1. That the current job description and person specification be noted but agrees 
that the chosen executive search agent will be asked to work with officers to 
finalise the job description to use for the campaign and to delegate approval of 
the final document to the Acting Head of Human Resource in consultation with 
the Chair of the Appointments Committee.

2. That the executive search agent to use for the recruitment campaign 
depending on the track record and approach to attracting BAME candidates 
proposed by each supplier be agreed as set out in the exempt minutes.

3. That a sub-committee be established for the purposes of agreeing a shortlist 
of candidates and to act as the interview panel for the final interview, 
comprising the following:

Leader of the Council
Leader of the Conservative Group
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group
Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities

4. That the Committee approves the general recruitment process as outlined in 
2.6 and delegates the decision as to which candidates to longlist, which 
technical assessor to use for the preliminary interviews, which stakeholders to 
invite on the stakeholder interview panel and which psychometric profiling to 
undertake, to the Acting head of Human Resources in consultation with Chair 
of the Appointments Committee.

5. To recommend to Full Council at its meeting on 3 February that the Council 
offer a salary in the Chief Executive salary range of £181,332 - £201,741 per 
annum is necessary. 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the 
report.

6 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 are 
agreed as a correct record.

Page 2



3

7 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED:

That the executive search agent for the recruitment campaign for the post of Chief 
Executive be recommended to Council for approval as set out in the exempt minutes.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Senior Executive Recruitment
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
1 SEPTEMBER 2022 
(5.02 pm - 5.35 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Kirsten Galea, 
Councillor Simon McGrath and Councillor Nick McLean 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager)  
 
Liz Hammond (Interim Head of HR)(Remotely) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 are agreed 
as a correct record.  
  
4  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report. 
  
5  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 are 
agreed as a correct record.  
  
6  SENIOR EXECUTIVE RECRUITMENT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the recommendations within the report were agreed/noted as set out in the 
exempt minutes.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

